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August 17, 1999

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Heaith Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Regarding:  Soil Remediation Status Report
R.T. Nahas Property, Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seery:

This report is presented to bring you up to date on the status of soil remediation, and to provide
results of recent analyses of soil samples collected from impacted areas of the subject site. We
are also desirous of receiving guidance from the Alameda County Environmental Health Services
(ACEHS) relative to acceptable levels of contaminant concentrations for soil that may remain
untreated- on site. A Regional Map, Figure {, whick shows the site location with respect to
nearby streets and the 1-580 Frzeway, is attached. Also attached is a Site Sampling Plan, Figure
2. This plan shows the initial soil sampling locatiens (following UST removal), recently
established sump and wasie oil excavation stockpiles and related sampling locanon::. and
resampling locations within the sump andg wasts 0il pits.

When we coniacted you on May 28, 1999 to report the results of additional Sump and Waste Oil
Pit sample analyses, you indicated that you were not as concerned about diese! fuel (TPHD) and
oil and grease (TOG) in these samples, as you were about the potential presence of chlorinated
hydrocarbons. You advised resampling of the pit bottoms and analysis of these samples Tor
semivolatile and volatile organic compounds [EPA Mathods 8240 (now 8260) and 8270].

On Augost 3, 1999, soil samples were collected from thesé. two piis at respective depths of 7.and. JDC/
10feet {Sumpm'! and WO-10). Sample locations are shown on the Site Satipling Plans, Figuse ,No
T These two samples were analyzed for TPHD, TOG. semivolatile and volatile organic
compounds. Amlynmai results indicated that TPHD is preseny helaw the, Sump amd W&ﬁe 0il

pits a1 r%pectwf;-;m@emamns of 84, aud 360 mg{Kg., _TG(; aim :s pzesant ar mﬁwctwﬁ
‘coricentfations of 88 and 1400 meKg. " '
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" There were no EPA 8270 analytes detected.in the Sump sa
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idetected in'the WO-10 sample (Fluoranthene at 0.13 mg/Kg, Pyrene at 0.20 mg/Kg, and bis{2-
Ethythexyl) phthalate at 0.82 mg/Kg. There were no EPA 8260 analytes detected. in- either”

. sample.. Some of these historic analytical results are summarized on Table 3, attached (Tables
1 and 2 were presented previously in the Tank Closure Technical Report dated February 18,
1999). Copies of the analytical results and the Chain of Custody (COC) for the May 6 and

August 3, 199 sampling events also are attached.

M B . [ ¥ .

OTHER WORK PERFORMED

Soil Aeration

Soil with TPHG/BTEX contamination was stockpiled on the northerly side of the site following
UST removal last November. This stockpile, estimated at 175 cubic yards, was placed on and
covered with 6-mil Visqueen; the cover was maintained during the 1998-"99 winter season. In
April 1999, we began spreading the stockpiled material in thin (12"-18") aeration beds. On each
return to the site, the previously prepared beds were thoroughly rototilled using a Howard

Rotavator attached 10 a Kubota tractor. The last portion of this stockpile was spread on.August * R

113, 1999. We are now attending the site weekly, and using the Kubota tractor to rototil the
existing beds. On August 10 we began re-stockpiling material in the oldest aeration beds, in
preparation for confirmation sampling and ultimate reuse of this material on site.

Sump and Waste QOil Pit Re-Excavation ‘
The clarifier sump and waste oil pits were backfilled at the time of UST removal, and these areas

were covered with Visqueen over the recent winter.. On.May 6, 1999, these  pits were &~
excavaied and-the material placed on Visqueen, at the locations shown on the Site Sampling

" Plan, Figure 2. These stockpiles remain covered with Visqueen.

“When these excavations reached slightly deeper than the previous.pit botton levels; soil samples.
~were collegted from soil freshly excavated and brought up.in the backhoe buckes. These samples
were analyzed only for TPHD and TOG; the analytical results are included in Table 3.

At the same time (May 6); the trench area where a pocket of gasoline (TPHG) contaminated soil

* was discovered ‘last November, was re-excavated to a-3-foot depth, and’a soil sample wis

collected from the bottom of the excavation. The excavated soil was spread in a thin bed on
Visqueen, for subsequent remediation by aeration; this bed has been rototilled several times. The

-soil sample was anatyzed for TPHG/BTEX/MTBEand found to have no detectable conceitrations,
of these contaminants {see Table 3). Analytical results from the May 6 sampling episode, and
the related COC, are attached.

Re-Excavated Material Analysis . o
* The stockpiles of soil re-cxcavated from the Sump and Waste Oil pits wese sampled.on May 8, .
1999, Discrete soil samples were collected from quarter-sections of each stockpile (see Figure
2). These were composited in the laboratory into individual samples representing each stockpile;
the composited samples were analyzed for TOG, CAM-17 Metals (EPA 6010A and 7471A),
semi-volatile and volatile organic compounds (EPA 8270 and. 8260, respectively).

Page 2
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" These analysés were performed in anticipation of disposing this soil at the BFI Vasco Road
Landfill in Livermare. No-EPA. 8270 or EPA 8260 analytes were detected in either composite.

sample. ; The Swmmpeswiewtie. composite had 270 mg/Kg of TOG and MR, The
oot L composite had 140 mg/Kg of TOG, anduiigmiiig , The TOG and

lead analysis results are included on Table 3; the remaining analytical results were intended only
for submittal with the disposal application, and thus are not included in this report. They can be
made available, upon request. - '

Pit Bottom Sampling _ _ _
- Soil underlying the bottom of each pit (Sump and Waste Oil UST) was sampled on August 3, .
1999, A hand auger was used ‘initially, to excavate slough and expose native soil at a dépth
roughly 1-foot below the existing pit bottom. This resulted in collection of samples within native,
.soil ‘av stightly greater depths- than had‘becﬂ‘saﬁipled previously, Samples were collected using
a slide hammer sampler driving a sampler head containing a 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass
sleeve. After sampling, the sleeve was retrieved from the sampler, and the sleeve ends were
covered with aluminum foil and tightly fitting plastic caps. Samples were properly labeled, a
COC was prepared, and the samples were placed in a cooler on ice, pending pickup by the

laboratory courier.

As mentioned previously in this report, these two samples were analyzed for TPHD, TOG, semi-
volatile and volatile organic compounds. Analytical results have been discussed previously in this
report. Some of the analytical results are included on Table 3; all of the analytical results and
the COC are attached to this report. '

DISCUSSION

The most recent pit bottom sampling and analysis, as well as the analysis of re-excavated
stockpile material, confirms the absence of semi-volatile and volatile chlorinated hydrocarbons.
Results do indicate elevated levels of TPHD and TOG, mainly beneath the Waste Oil UST pit.
Additional excavation below the Waste Oil UST, and disposal of this material at the Vasc Road

- Landfill, may be appropriate.; -We would appreciate a directive from the ACEHS in this regard.
It is important for us to receive guidance from the ACEHS relative to acceptable, or target levels
of TPHD and TOG concentrations that may remain in soils beneath this site. Your review of the
data presented herein, and a written response to our request for guidance, is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Life Springs Environmental, Inc.

Kenneth L. Meleen, P.E.

cc: Mr. Randy Nahas




TABLE 3
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS - SOIL SAMPLES

R.T. NAHAS COMPANY SOIL REMEDIATION

20405 Redwood Road
Castro Valley, California

Laboratory Analytical Results (mg/Kg)

Sample Description Sampling | PID Result| TPHG | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl Total MTBE TPHD TOG Pb
Date (ppm) Benzene | Xylenes
WO-8 11/18/98 . <0.003 0.0061 0.027 0.079

East Hoist §.5' 11/19/98

GasLine-3' 05/06/99

05/06/99

Waste Oil Composites® 05/08/99

| i
® West Hoist also had 2000 mg/Kg Hydranlic Oil
® East Hoist had no detectable TPHD (<1.0 mg/Kg) or Hydraulic Oil (<50 mg/Kg)

¢ Four Samples from Sump Stockpile, Composited into one sample for analysis
4 Four Samples from Waste Oil Stockpile, Composited into one sample for analysis

WO-10 08/03/99
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CHROMALARB, INC.

I—— .
Environmental Services (SDB)
May 11, 1999 Submisgion #: 9905080

LIFE SPRINGS ENVIRCNMENTAL
Atten: Kenneth Meleen

Project: NAHAS REMED. Project#: 98041.1
Received: May 6, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: GASLINE-3

Spl#: 239917 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#:18736 Analyzed: May 10, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {(mg/Kg) (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 1.0 N.D. 102 1
MTBE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 123 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 102 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 1040 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.0050 N.D. 97 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.0050 N.D 97 1
Cragé;iuntzinger Eric Ta
Analyst Laboratory Director
LOB=243=9656
: pMv1320:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 BHAYLIK 08:56

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157

L
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CHROMALAB, INC.

ﬂn_manml Servicas (SDB)
May 13, 1999 Submission #: 9905080
LIFE SPRINGS ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Kenneth Meleen

Project: NAHAS REMED. Project#: 98041.1
Received: May 6, 1999

re: One sample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: SUMP-4

Spl#: 239918. Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 11, 1999
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#:18750 Analyzed: May 13, 1889
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTICN
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (mg/Kq) (%)
DIESEL 2700 100 N.D. 7.6 100

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match
our Diesel Standard. Surrogate diluted out.
MOTOR QIL 4800 2000 N.D. -- 100
KEROSENE N.D. 100 N.D. -- - 100

7
arokyn/House n : . Bruc ik
Analyst Analys

408-243-8606 #M 0513

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5015 0:000405 CHH 1405
(925) 484-1919 = Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

"——E-r;vi?;;mantal Sarvices (SDB)
May 13, 1999 Submission #: 9905080
LIFE SPRINGS ENVIRONMENTAL
Atten: Kenneth Meleen

Project: NAHAS REMED. Project#: 98041.1
Received: May 6, 1999

re: One gample for TEPH analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Client Sample ID: WO-9

Spl#: 239919 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 11, 1889
Sampled: May 6, 1939 Run#:18750 Analyzed: May 12, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (g /Keq) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
DIESEL 38 1.0 N.D. 77.6 1
Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the late Diesel Range and does not match
our Diesel Standard.
MOTOR OIL 140 50 N.D. - 1
KEROSENE N.D. 1.0 N.D. -- 1
Ca?%% _ 1
Analyst
1052430686 P G 1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 G515 :0COADS CHIH 1555
(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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406G - 10" 99(TUE) 16 30  CHROMALAB, iNC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 004

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0032

Environmental Sarvices (SDB) Date: August 10, 1958

Life Springs Environmental
3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208
San Jose, CA 95117-1148

Aftn.: Mr. Kenneth Meieen

Project: 98041.2
R.T. Nahas Co.

Dear Mr. Melean,

Attached is our report for your samples raceived on Tuesday August 3, 1889.
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after September 2, 1999
uniess you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity 10 be of service to vou.
If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919.

Sin(ier iy,
/

igrre Monette

1220 Quarry Lane ™ Plsasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telophone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: DB/10/1969 16:37 Page 1 of 1




A -1 99(TUE] 16:51  CHROMALAB, iNG. TEL 510 484 0%k P. 102

c H ROM ALAB, l N c . Submission #: 1999-08-0032

Environmental Services (S08)

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Life Springs Environmental o 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd., Suite 208
. San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Atin:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-2686
Project # 980412 Project: R.T. Nshas Co.
Samples Reported

" Sample D ‘ Matix | ODawSempied | Lao# |

SUMP Sol 08703/1999 08:00 1 !
| WO-10 k Soil | 08/03/1999 08:00 2 -i

[

1220 Quary Lans " Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telaphane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 464-7096

Printed on; 08/10/1999 1647

Page 1of 12




AUG, - 100 99{TCE) 16:51  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 003

CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 1998-08-0032

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  B270A
Atn.' Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Semi-voiatie Organic Compounds

Sample 1. SUMP Lab Samp'e ID: 1999-08-0032-001
Project; 98041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/04/1299 1512
Sampled: 08/03/1959 08.00 QC-Bateh: 1999/08/04-01.11
Matrix. Soil
Compound Result MRepLimit | Units | Dilution l Analyzed Flag |
Phenol ND 510 mgikg | 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33 !
| Bis{2-chloroethyether ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33 |
| 2-Chiorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1889 20:33) |
| 1,3-Dichlorebsnzene ND 1010 mg/kg 1.00  |DBID4/1999 20:33 |
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene I ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100 |08/04/1699 20:33 !
| Benzy! alcohol i ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/199% 20:33 |
: 1,2-Dichiorobgnzane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1989 20:33 |
| 2-Methylphenol ND 0.0 mg/Kg | 1.00  108/04/199¢ 20:33
i Bis(2-chlorpisopropyl) ether ND 10,10 mg/Kg 1.00  !08/04/199¢ 20:33 '
| 4-Methylphenol ND g.20 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33 ;
| N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100 |08/04/1989 20:33 l
Hexachioroethane ND ' 0.10 I mg/Kg 100 08/04/1989 20-33 |
Nitrobenzene ND 10.10 mg/Kg 1.00  !08/04/1999 20:33 !
| Isophorone 'ND l0.10 mgKg | 100  |08/04/199920:33 ;
| 2-Nitrophenol ND | 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  08/04/1999 20:33|
| 2,4-Dimethylphenot ND 10.10 mg/Kg 1.00  108/04/1899 20:33)
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane IND 1 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |0B/04r1899 20:33 '
2,4.Dichioraphena! | ND | 010 mg/Kg 100 |08/04/1999 20:33 ’
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ~ IND 16.10 mg/Kg | 100 |0B/04/1999 20:33 :
Naphthaiene ND l0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  (08/04/199% 20:33
4-Chioroaniline ND 020 mg/Kg 1.00  [08/04/1999 20:3
Hexachlorobutadiene ND | 0.10 mgiKg | 100  [08/04/1999 20:33
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol i ND 1020 mg/Kg | 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
2-Mathyinaphthalene ' ND 1010 mg/Kg | 1.00 (0810411999 20:33
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND D.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [08/04/1999 20:33
' 2,4,6-Trichlorcphenol ND 010 mg/Kg | 1.00  08/04/1989 20:33
i 2,4,5-Trichioropheno ND 0.10 mgKg; 100  !08/04/1999 20:33
2-Chlgronaphthalene ND 210 ma/Ky | 1.00 08/04/1999 20:33
2-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33! ’
. Dimethyl phthalate ND 1 0.50 ' mgiKg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33| i
| Acenaphthylene ND 0.10 |mg/Kg | .00 08J0411999 20:33) é
! 3-Nitroaniline ND 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:3
| Acenaphthiene ND 0.10 mgiKg | 1.00  |08/04/1930 20:33 ;
| 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 100  [08204/1999 20:33 'l
| 4-Nitrophenal ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1998 20:33 :

. | L |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94568-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1819 * Facsimlie: (825) 484-1086
Printad on: 0810/1980 16:47 Page 2 of 12




;’aUG.. -10°99(TUE) 16:§2  CHROMALAB. iXC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 004

CHROMALAB INC. Subrmission #: 1999080032

Environmental Secvices (SCB)

To. Life Springs Environmental Test Methed:  8270A
Attn.. Kenneth Melgen Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: SUMP Lab Sample ID: 19%9-08-0032-001
Project: 88041.2 Received. 08/03/1998 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/04/1989 15:12
Sampled: 08/03/1998 08:00 QC-Batch; 1999/08/04-01.11
Matrix: Suil

" Compound Resut | ReplLimt | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag
| Dibenzofuran ND 010 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33) l
2 4 Dinitrotoluene ND l 0.10 ma/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1998 20:33) \
2,8-Dinitratoluene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 100 08/04/1998 20.33 |
Diethyt phthalate 'ND 0.60 mg/Kg 1.00 06/04/1995 20:33 \[
4-Chloropheny! phenyl ether | ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  [08/04/1999 20:33
Fluorene ND 10.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1998 20.33 |
4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 20:33 i
2-Methyi-4,6-dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 08/04/199% 2033 |
| N-Nitrosadiphenyiamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100 |0B/04/1998 20:33 !
4-Bromopheny! pheny| sther ND 0.10 mgiKg | 100  |08/04/1999 20:33) !
Hexachlorobenzene ND 0.10 ma/kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
Pentachlorpphenol ND 0.50 | ma/Kg 1.00 08/04/1999 20.33
Phenanthrene NO 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  '08/04/1999 20:33
Anthracene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1989 20:33
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 240 mg/Kg 100 [08/04/1999 20:33
Fluoranthene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100 {08/04/1999 20:33
Pyrens ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1299 20:33
Butyl beanzyl phthalate ND 0.50 mg/kg |  1.00  |0B/04/1999 20:33
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 ' mg/dg | 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33 i
| Benzo(a)anthracene ND 0.10 I mg/Kq 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
i bis{2-Ethythexyl) phthalale ND 0.50 | rmyfiKg 1.00 08/04/1999 20:33
Chrysene i ND 0.10 mglKg 1.00 |08/04/1998 20:33
Disn-octyl phthatate |ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
Benzo(b)uoranthens 'ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 0.20 mglkg 100  08/04/1999 20:33
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 20:33
Iindeno(1,2,3-c dipyrens ND 0.20 my/Kg 1.00  08/04/1999 20:33
Dibenzo(a,hjanthracene ND 0.20 | mg/iKg 1.00 08/04/1999 20:.33
Benzo(g.h.)perylene ND 1 0.20 mg/ikg 100  |0B/DA4r1999 20:33
Benzoic acid ND [ 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 108/04/19389 20:33i
Surrogatefs) ] '
Nitrobenzene-d5 69.2 } 23.120 % 100  |08/04/1999 20. 33'
2-Fluorabiphany! B83.4 t30-115 % 1.00 08/04/1998 20 33| :
| p-Terphenyl-d14 86.7 18.137 % 1.00 08/04/1999 20:33| |
[ Phengl-dS i 61.3 : 24-113 %o 1.00 |08/04/1999 20:33) }
i P H i .. . ! J

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanten, CA 94565-4756
Telaphone: (§25) 454-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Printed on: DB/10/1399 18:47 Page 3 of 12




s06.-10' 9S1TUE) 16°53  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 003

CHROMALAB INC. Submission #: 1899-08-0032

Environmantal Services (S08)

To:  Life Springs Environmentai Test Method.  8270A
Attn: Kennath Meleen - Prep Method:  3550/8270A

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

" Sample 10, SUMP [oh Sampie 1D, 1999-08-0032-001

| Project 08041 2 Received:  0B/03/1099 16:40
| R.T. Nahas Co.

Extracted: 08/04/1999 15:12

Sampled:  08/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batch:  1999/08/04-01.11

Matrix. Sail

Compound " Resuit "RepLimt | Units Diution | Analyzed | FTég_i
Surrogate(s) , 5 | |
i 2-Fluoroghano! 59.0 ! 25-121 L % 1.00 LOBIO‘U“QQQ 20: 33 :
| 2.4 8-Tribromophenol 753 | 19-122 | % 1.00 |08!04!1999 20 33' !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasantan, CA 545664756
Telephone: (925) 464-1919 ¢ Facaimile; (925) 484-1096

Prinled on’ 0B/10/1999 16:47 Page 4 of 12




-'.U -107 99 (TUE) 16:53  CHROMALAB.

CHROMALAB INC.

NG TEL: 510 484 1096

Environmental Servicas (S0B)

P. 006

Submission #: 1999-08-0032

k-3
Atin.: Kenneth Meleen

Life Springs Environmental

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:
Prep Method:

8270A
3550/8270A

Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0032-002

| Sample ID:  WO-10

| Project 98041.2 Received:

i R.T. Nahas Co.

3 Extracted:

. Sampled: (8/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batch:
Matrix: Sail

08/03/1899 16:40

08/04/1999 16:12
1885/08/04-01.11

I Compound [Resuit RepLimt | Units | Dilution T Analyzed Flag |
Phencl ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100 08/04/1888 19:43) |
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ather ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43 !
2-Chlorophenol ND 6.10 mgiKg 1.00  |08/04/1988 19:4
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  08/04/1999 19:43
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 {08/04/1969 19:43
Benzy! alcohol ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 '08/04/1989 19:43

' 1,2-Dichlicrobenzene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  08/04/1989 19:43 |

| 2-Methylphenal ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 19.43 ‘
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl) ether ND 0.10 ma/Ky 1.00  108/04/1999 1¢:43
4-Methylphenal ND 0.20 mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 19:43
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine ND 0.10 my/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1990 19:43
Hexachloroethane ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1969 19:43 :
Nitrobenzene ND .10 mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 19:43

| |sophorone ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1988 19:43
2-Nitrophenol 'ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 ;08/04/1998 19:43
2,4-Dimetnyiphenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  08/04/1999 13:43
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane | ND 0.10 mgiKg | 100  08/04/1996 19:43
2.4-Dichlarophenal ND .10 my/Kg 1.00 08/04/1999 19:43
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.10 my/Kyg 1.00  |08/04/1998 19:43) i

i Naphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |0B/04/1989 19:43 i

| 4~Chioroaniline ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00  [08/04/1999 19:43 |

| Hexachlorobutadiene ND 010 mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 19:43 !

| 4-Chioro-3-methyiphencl ND 0.20 | MmgfKg 100 |08/04/1999 19:43

! 2.Methyinaphthalene ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 |08/04/1999 19:43
Hexachloracyciopentadiena PND 010 mg/Kg 1.00  {08/04/1999 19:43
2,4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  08/04/1999 18:43
2.4 5-Trichlorophenol ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00 08/04/1998 19:43
2-Chioronaphthalene ND 0.10 my/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1989 19:43
2-Nitroaniline ND 050 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 1943
Dimethy! phthalate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43
Acenaphthylene ' ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 18:43
3-Nitroaniline IND 0.10 mgfKg 1.00 |08/04/1993 19:43
Acenaphthene | ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 100  |08/0411999 19:43

i 2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg | 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43
4-Mitrephenol ND 0.50 mg/Kg 100 |08/04/1959 19:43

L 1 { | ;

Printed on: 08101999 16:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telaphane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056
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AUG. - 10" 99(TUE) [6:54  CHROMALAB, 'NC. TEL §:0 484 1096 PG~

CHROMALAB INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0032

Environmental Services {SDB)

To. Life Springs Environmental Test Method.  8270A
Ann.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/18270A

Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: WO-10 Lab Sample |D; 1999-08-0032-002
Project: 980412 Received; 08/03/1998 16.40
R.T. Nahas Co.

Extracted: 08/04/1989 15:12
Sampled: 08/0211984 08.00 QC-Batch: 199%/08/04-01.11
Matrix: Sail

i Compound {Result RepLimit ; Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag__i

Dibenzoturan ND 010 | mafKg 100 1080411998 19:43) !

i 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND .10 | mg/Kg | 100  |08/04/1999 19:43 !

i 2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND |0.20 | mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 19:4;‘ ;

L Diethyl phthalate ND ' 0.50 | mgiKg 1.00  |08/04/1989 18:43)

| 4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether . ND 010 mg/Kg 100 108/04/1999 19:43
Fluarene i ND 012 ' mg/Kg i 1.00 [08/04/1999 19:43

| 4-Nitroaniline ND 0.50 ! mg/Kg | 1.00  |0B/D4/1999 19:43

| 2-Methyl-4 6-dinitrophenol ND 0.50 | mg/Kg 1.00  |0B/DA471998 19:43

: N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 0.10 mg/Kg 100  |08/04/1999 19:43|

| 4-Bromopheny| pheny! gther ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1699 19.43

. Hexachlorobenzene 'ND 0.10 mg/Kg | 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43 i
Pentachiorophencl ' ND 0.50 mg/kg | 100  |08/04/1899 19:43 i
Phenanthrane ND 0.10 mg/Kg . 100 08/04/1999 19:43
Anthracene ND 0.10 mgiKg 1.00  [08/04/1999 19:43 :
Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 20 mg/Kg | 1.00  08/04/1999 19:43 |

| Fluoranthene 013 0.10 mgKg | 100  |08/04/1999 19:43 |
Pyrene 0.20 0.10 mgMKg | 1.00 |08/04/1989 19:43 !
Butyl benzyl phthaiate ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  108/04/1999 19:43 |
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine ND 0.20 mg/Kg | 100  |08/04/1999 19:43 |
Henzo(a)anthracans ' ND 0.10 mg/Kg 1.00  106/04M999 19:43 ‘
bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate 0.82 0.50 ' mgiKg ! 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43 !

| Chrysene ND 0.10 mgKg | 100  [08/04/1999 12:43
Di-n-octyl phthalate | ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43
Benzo(b)fuoranthene ND 0.10 mgiKg 1.00  |0D8/0471998 19:42
Benzo(k)luoranthene ND ‘020 mg/Kg 1.0 |08/04/1899 19:43
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 0.020 mg/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1899 19:43
Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene ND 0.20 mg/Kg 1.00 08/04/1999 19:43
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracena ' ND 0.20 ma/Kg 1.00  |08/04/1999 19:43
Benzo(g,h.ijperylens ND 0.20 mgiKg i 100  [08/04/1999 15:43 :
Benzoic acid ND 0.50 mgikg | 1.00  08/04/1999 19:43
Surrogate(s)
Nitrobenzene-d5 516 23.120 % 1.00  08/04/1999 19:43
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 60.4 30-115 % 1.00  |08/04/1999 15:43
p-Terphenyl-di4 87.2 i 18-137 % 1.00 08/04/198% 19:43| ‘

Phenol-d5 | 58.1 ; 24-113 % 1.00 DB8/04/1598 18:43 !

! i
| [ !
| s | i P ,

1220 Quatry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Teluphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on;: 06/10/1999 16:47 Page 6 of 12




ALG. <100 99TUE} 16:55  CHROMALAB, iNC. © TEL-S10 484 1096 P. 008

CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 1899-08-0032

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Life Springs Environmental TestMethod:  8270A
agn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Methed:  3550/8270A
Semi-volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: WO-10 Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0032-002
Project. 880412 ' Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
| Eatractad: 08/04/1999 15:12
| Sampled: 08/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/04-01.11
Matrix: Soil
~Compound Resuit |Rep.Limlt Units | Dilution “| Analyzed | Flag |
| " : ! |
: Surrogate(s) ! 1 | |
2-Fiuorophenal 48.7 1 25-121 % 100  .08/04/1986 19:4 '
|_2.4.3-Tribron'lophenoi 74.8 | 18-122 % 1.00 'D&I’MHQQQ 19:4Si |

1220 Quarty Lane * Plzasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tulgphone: (§25) 484-1913 * Facsimile: (925) 484.1096
Printad an' OB/10/1999 16:47 Page 7 of 12




AUG. 100 99 (TUE) [6:55  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL 310 484 1096 P 089

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1998-08-0032

Environmental Services (SDB)

Volatite Organic Compounds

Life Springs Environmental o 3275 Stevens Croek Bivd., Suite 208
. San Jose, CA 85117-1148
Atn:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-9696

Project#: 980412 Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

Sanples Reported
[ Sample \D Matrix Daic Sampled | Lab#
I SUMP Soil 08/03/1999 08:00 1 i
| Wo-10 | Soil 08/03/1998 08:00 2 ;

1220 Quary Lane " Pleasanion, CA 345664756
Telaphone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 0B/10/1998 16:48 Page 1 of 10




SUC - 107 99U} 16:56  GHROMALAB. INC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 010

C HROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1998-08-0032

Enwironmen’el Services (SDB)}

To. Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  B260A
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Methed: 5030
Volatile Organic Compeunds
SampleiD-  SUMP Lab Sample ID: 1999-08-0032-001
Project: 98041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/05/1999 15:35
Sampled: 08/02/1995 08:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/05-01.07
Matrix: Soil
Sample/Analysis Flag: Irn { See Legend & Note section )

| Compound ' Result [ RepLimt | Units | Diluton | Analyzed Flag _i
Acetone ND 110 ug/Kg 219  08/05/1899 15:35
Benzene ND 11 | ug/Kg 2.19  |08/05/1999 15:35 '
Bromadichloromethane ND 1 Lg/Kg 219  08/05/1999 15:35 |
Bromoform ND 11 ug/ig 219 08/05/1999 15:38| |
Bromomethane ND 22 ug/Kg 219 08/05/1998 1535 ‘
Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 ug/Kg 218  |08/05/1999 1535
Chlorabenzene ND 1" ug/Kg 219  |0B/05/1999 15:35
Chloreethane ND 22 ug/Kg 2.19  108/05/1999 15:35‘
2-Butanone(MEK) ND 110 ug/Kg | 218 |0B/OGMIS? 15:35)
2-Chlgroethylvinyl ether ND 110 ug/kg 219 |0B/05/1999 15:3
Chioreform ND 1" ug/Kg 2.19  08/05/1999 15:35!
Chioromethane ND 22 ugKg | 218 [08/05/1999 15:35 |
Dibromochioromethane ND 1 ug’kg 2.19  |0B/05/1999 15:35 [

i 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.19 08/05/1999 15:3%
1,3-Dichlorobenzene {ND 11 ug/Kg 219 08/05/1999 15:35! |
1 4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 ug/Kg 2,16  ID8/05/1998 15:35 )
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 110 ug/g 219  |08/05/1998 15:35 i
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 22 ug/Kg 219  [0B/05/1999 15:35, |
Dibromomethane ND 2 ug/Kg 219  |0B/05/1999 15:35 ;
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2 ug/Kg 219 |08/05/1999 15:35 '

© 1,1-Dichloraethane ND 11 ugfikg 219  |0B/05/1999 15:35
1,2-Dichloresthane ND 11 valkg 218  08/05/1999 15:35
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 ugiKg | 219 |08/05/1999 15:35

. 1.2-Dichloroethene (cis) ND 3 ug/Kg 219  |08/05/1999 15:35 [

: 1,2-Dichiorpethene (trans) ND 11 ug/Kg 2.19  108/05/1999 15:35 i

| 1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1" ugiKg 219  08/05/1999 15:35

| cis-1,3-Dichloropropene | ND 1 ugikg 219  |08/05/1999 15:35 |
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 11 ug/Kg 2.19  |08/05/1999 15:35 |
Ethylbenzene ND 11 Ug/Kg 219 |08/05/1999 15:35
2-Hexanone ND 110 ug/g i 219 |0B/05/1908 15:35
Methylene chloride ND 1" ug/Kg | 219 |08/05/1988 15:35
a-Methyl-2-pentanona (MIBK) ND 110 ugkg 219  |08/05/1968 15:35 |
Maphthaiene 'ND 22 ug/Kg 218 |08/05/1899 15:35
Styrene ND 1 ugfKg 2.19  |08/05/1999 15:35

1220 Quarry Lana * Plaasanton, CA $4566-4756
Tolophane. (925) 484-1519 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096
Printed on: 08/10/1999 16:48 ‘ Page 2 of 10




AUG. -10° 8917UE) 1

{6:57  CHROMALAB.

iNG,

CHROMALAB INC.

Environmenta! Services (SUB)

TEL:S10 484 1096

P01l

Submission #: 1998-08-0032

To  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8260A
Attn - Kenneth Meleen Prap Method: 5030
Volatite Organic Compounds
Sample (D SUMP {ab Sample 1D 1999-08-0032-001
Project: 98041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/05/1999 1535
Sampled: 08/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batch: 1999/08/05-01.07
Matrix. Sail

Sample/Analysis Flag: I ( See Legend & Note section )

Compound [Result RepLimit | Units | Dilution Analyzed i Flag J
™1,1,2,2- Tetrachioroethane ND 1 ug/Kg 219  |08/05/1983 15:35 l
i Tetrachloroethene ND 11 ug/Kg 218 08/056/1999 15: 35| !

Toluene ND 11 ug’/Kg 218 |0B/05/1999 15:35

1,1.1-Trichioroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 2.19  |08/05/1989 1535
| 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1 | ug/Kg 2.19  |08/06/1998 15:35

Trichlorgethene ND " ug/Kg 2.19 (08/05/1999 15:35

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 41 ug/kyg 219  [0B8/05/1999 15:38

Vinyl acatate ND 110 vg/Kg 219  |08/05/1898 15:38

Viny! ghioride ND 1 ug/Kg 219  (08/05/1999 1535

Total xylenas ND 22 ug/Kg 219 08/05/1999 15:3%

Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 11 ug/Kg 219 |08/05/1999 15:35

Carbon disulfide ND 1" ug/Kg 212 |08/05/1999 1535

Isopropylbenzens ND 11 ug/Kg 219  |08/05/1899 15:35 |

Bromgbenzeng ND 1 ug/Kg 219 [08/05/1899 15:35! ;

Bromochloromethane ND 44 ug/kg | 219  |0B/DS/1999 15:35! :

Trichiorofiuoromethane ND 1 ug/Kg | 219  |08/05/1999 15:35 |

i

Surrogate(s) i | ; !

4-Bromofluorobenzene 995 | 74-121 % 100 081051999 1535 !

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.3 70-121 % 100 08/05/1998 15:38 i

Tolvene-d8 115.5 B1-117 % | 100 ]08/05/1999 15:35 :

1220 Quarry Lane * Plsasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephcne: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 08/10/1698 16:44

Page 3 of 10



AUG. -10°991TUE) 16°57  CHROMALAB. [NC, TEL: 510 484 14996 P. 012

CHROM ALAB, INC. Submission #: 1998-08-0032

Environmental Sarvices {S0B)

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  8260A
Attn - Kenneth Meleen Prep Methed: 5030
Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample 1I0:  WO-10 Lab Sampie ID. 1999-08-0032-002
Project: BB041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/05/1999 16:13
Sampled: 08/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batch: 1995/06/05-01.07
Matrix: Sail

Sample/Analysis Flag: im ( See Legend & Note secticn )

" Compound - Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Acetone ND 97 ug/Kg 1903  |0B/0S/1899 1613 i
Benzene ND 9.7 ugiKg 1.93 08/05/1999 16:1:3‘1 i
Bromedichloromethane ' ND 97 ugfkyg 1.93  |08/05/1989 16:1 !
Bromaform ND 97 ug/Kg |  1.93  08/06/1999 1613 ;
Bromomethane ND 18 uglKg | 1.83  |08/05/1999 161 ‘
Carbon tetrachiaride ND 0.7 | Ug/Kg 193  |08/05/1999 16:1
Chiorobenzene ND Q7 | ugiKg 1.93  [08/05/1889 16:13

i Chloroethane ND 19 ug/Kg 1.83 08/05/19¢9 18: 13|
2-Butanone(MEK) MD 87 ug/Kg 163  08/05/199Q 16: 13l
2-Chicrogthylviny! ether ND ' 97 | ug/Kg 1.93  108/05/1999 16:13 |
Chloroform ND ig_r | ug/Kg 193  |08/05/1999 16:13| |

| Chloromethane ND ;19 ug/Kg 183  |08/D5/1989 16:13

' Dibromochioromethane ND I;9? | ug/Kg 193  |08/05/1889 18:13)

. 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 187 ' uglKg 1.93  |08/05/1998 16:13 s
1,3 Dichiorobenzene ND ‘97 ! ug/Kg 193  |0B/05/1899 16:13 ;
1,4-Dichicrobenzene ND 9.7 | ug/Kg 193  08/05/1999 16:13 1

| 1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 97 | ug/Kg 193  |08/05/1999 16:13 %

. 1,2-Dicromosthane ND 19 | vg/Kg 1,93  |DB/0S/1999 16.13 i
Dibromomethane ND 19 ug/Kg 1.93  08/05/1999 16:13 i
Dichlorodifiucromethane 'ND 119 ug/Kg 1.93  |08/05/1999 16:13 !
1,1-Dichiorosthane { ND 97 ug/Kg 183  |08/05/1899 16:13 i
1,2-Dichicrosthane ' ND 87 ug/kg 1.93 08/05/1999 18:13
1,1-Dichlorgethene ND 8.7 ug/Kg 1.83  [08/05/1999 16:13
1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) ND 197 ug/Kg 193 (08/05/1998 16:13
1,2-Dichloroethene {trans) ND 97 ug/Kyg 163 |08/05/1999 16:13)
1,2-Dichieropropane ND 87 vg/Kg 183  08/05/1999 16:13) !
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 9.7 ug/Kg 193  |0B/O5/1999 16:13 :
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene ND 87 ug/Kg | 1.93 08/05/1999 1613
Ethylbenzens | ND 97 ug/Kg 1.93  |08/05/198916:13 |
2-Hexanone 1 ND a7 ug/iKg 183 |08/05/1989 16:13] |
Methylene chicride IND 87 ug/Kg 1.99 08/05/1998 16:131
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) | ND Y ug/g 163 |08/05/1999 16:13
Naphthaleng ND 19 (ugikg | 193 [08/05/1989 16:13 E

| Styrene ND 97 l ug/Kg | 193  108/05/1999 16:13 |

| |

1220 Quarty Lane * Piazsanton, CA 345664756
Talaphone: (525} 484-1918 * Pacsimile: (525) 484-1096

Printed on. 0B/10/1999 16:48 Page 4 of 10




AlG. - 10' 99 {TUE) i6:58  CHROMALAB. INC. TEL §10

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

484 1096 P OL3
Submission #: 1999-08-0032

To: Life Springs Environmental
Attn.: Kennetr Meleen
Volatile Croanic Compounds

Test Method:  B260A
Prep Method: 5030

Sample (D Wo-10

Project 88041.2
R.T. Nahas Co.

Sampled: 08/031999 0B:00
Matnix: Sail

Sample/Analysis Flag: im { See Legend & Nots section )

Lab Sample ID. 1999-08-0032-002
Received: 08/03/1909 16:40
Extracted: 08051999 16:13
QC-Batch: 1999/08/05-01.07 F

Compound " |Resutt TReptimt | Units : Dilution T Analyzed | Fiag |
11,2 2-Tetrachioroathane ND 97 Ug/Kg | 1.93  108/05/1998 16:13 |
| Tetrachlarosthene ND o7 ugiKg | 1.93  168/06/1999 16:13) !
 Toluene ND 9.7 uglKg | 1.93  |08/05/1999 16:13 |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 97 ug/Kg 1.93  |08/05/1999 16:13 :
1,1,2-Trichioreethane ND 9.7 ug/Kg 193  0B/05/1999 16:13 |
| Trichlorosthene ND 9.7 ugiKg 1.93  |0B/05/1899 16:1 '
I 4,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 97 ug/Kg 1.93  |08/05/1899 16:1 !
Vinyl acetate ND ay ua/Kg 1,93  |08/05/1999 16:13 i
Vinyl chioride ND 97 ug/kg 1.93  108/05/1999 16:13 |
| Tetal xylenes ND 19 . vgiKg 193  08/05/1899 16:13) !
' Trichlomtrifiorosthane ND 9.7 ' ugiKg | 193 |08/05/1889 16:13 |
Carbon disulfide ND 97 | ugfKg 193  |08/05/1998 16113 |
Isopropyibenzene ND 8.7 | ugliKg 1,93  |08/05/1999 16;13 ;
Bromobenzene ND 9.7 1 ugKg | 193  |08/05/1999 16:13
Bromachioromethane ND 39 | ug/Kg 183  08/05/1999 18:13 '
Trichloroflucromethane ND 9.7 | ug/Kg 183 |08/05/1999 16:13
Surrcgate(s) | ; | :
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 194.5 ‘ 74421 | % 100 |08/06/1999 1613 l
1.2-Dichloroethane-dd4 1 104.9 70121 1 % | 100 |08/05/1998 16:13) g
| Toluene-d8 1117 | 81-117 % | 100  108/05/1999 16:13 !

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone. (325) 464-1919 * Facsimile. (925) 484-1296

Printed or' Q&/10/1999 1648

Page S of 10




UG, - 10

991TUEY 16:59  GHRUMaLAB.

NG, TEL: §10 484

CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Seivices (SDB)

1096

P. 014

Submission #: 1999-08-0032

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Life Springs Environmental

Attn:  Kenneth Meleen
Project # 98041.2

San Jose, CA 95117-1148
Phone: (408) 243-9202 Fax: (408) 243-9686

Project: R.T. Nahas Co.

oz 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd., Site 208

P 2

Samples Reported
— Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled | Lab# |
SUMP Soil 0a/0a/iges og00 . 1 1
WO-10 Soil 08/03/1399 08:00 1 2 !
1220 Quany Lane * Pleasanton, CA 545664756
Telepnone: {925) 4841919 * Facsimile’ (325) 484-10%6
Printed on: 08/10/1999 16 48 Page 10t 5




AU'(}.-IO’ $9TUE) 16:39  CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL:§10 484 1496

CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SCB)

P.OL5

Submission #: 1998-08-0032

To:  Life Springs Environmental Test Method: 5520E&F
Attn: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5520E&F

Petroleum Qil & Grease

Sample iD' SUMP Lab Sample ID. 1999-08-0032-001 l
Project: $5041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 18:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/06/1999

Sampled: 08/03/1999 08:00 QC-Batcn: 1899/08/06-01.23

Matrix: Soil
M

Compound "Result Rep.Limit | Units ';""'i‘:\i{utioh "1 Analyzed | Flag

"0l & Grease (Petroleum) 86 50 mgikg | 1.00 0B/06/1999 !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Teisphone; (825) 484-1919 " Facsimile: (925) 484-1086
Printed on: 08/10/199% 15:48

Page 2 of 5




AL;G.-IU".S‘JITL‘E] L7:40  CHROMALAB. I[NC. TEL: 810

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SLB)

484 1096

P Ulb

Submission #: 1999-08-0032

To: Life Springs Environmental TestMethod: S520E&F
Attn.: Kenneth Meleen Prep Method: 5SS520E&F
Petroleum Oil & Grease
Sampie ID: wWOo-10 Lab Sampie (D: 1999-08-0032-002
Project 98041.2 Receivad: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 08/06/1909
Sampled: 08/03/1993 08:00 QC-Baich: 1999/08/06-01.23
Matrix: Soil
: Compound ‘iResuIt | Rep.Limit " Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag
| O & Grease (Petroleum) ' 1400 | 60 mg/Kg 1.00 08/09/1995

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (325) 434- 1919 ~ Facsimile: (925) 484-1085

Printed on: C8/10M199% 16.48

Page3of5
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AUG,

-

-10" 99(TUE) 17:00  CHROMALAB, !NC. TEL. 510 48§ 1096 P. 017

CHROMALAB INC.

Environmental Services (SDE)

Submission #: 1998-08-0032

Diesei with Silica Gel Clean-up

| Ltfe Springs Environmental o 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd., Suite 208

! . San Jose, CA 95117-1148

! Attn:  Kenneth Meleen Phone: (408) 243-9292 Fax: (408) 243-9686

[ Project# 838041.2 Project: R.T. Nahas Cc.

"m
Samples Reported

" Sample ID T[T Matix ] Date Sampled Lab#

T SUMP Sol T 08/05/1999 D8.00 i

| wo-10 Soll | 080319980800 2

1220 Quenty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 345664756
Telephone; (925) 484-1819 * Facsimbie; (925) 484-1098
Printed on: 08/10/1999 16:4%

Page 1 of6




UG - 10" 99(TUE) (7:01  CHROMALAR, iNC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P.O18

CH ROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1989-08-0032

Environmental Services (SOB)

Te: Life Springs Environmental Test Methad:  801Sm
Altn.. Kenneth Meleen Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Diesel with Silica Gel Clean-up

Sample ID.  SUMP Lab Sample D: 1993-08-0032-001 H
Project: 98041.2 Received: 08/03/1999 16:40
R.T. Nahas Co.
Extracted: 06/09/1828 10:50
Sampled: 08/03/1998 08:00 QC-Baich: 1999/08/09-03.10
Matrix; Sail
Sampie/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Note section )
“Compound Result i Rep.Limit | Units i Diufion | Analyzed Flag
Diesel 84 11.0 mg!Kg 1.00 ‘toa;osngga 16.59] ndp
f Surrogate(s) ‘ |
' o-Terpheny! 159.3 | 60-130 % 100  08/09/1899 16:59

1220 Quany Lans * Plaasanion, CA 9456647356
Telephone: (925) 484.1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Printed on: OB/10/1999 1849 Page 2of§




o AUG -T07991TUE) 17201 CHROMALAB. INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 019

CHROMALAB INC. Submission #: 1999-08-0032

Environmenial Services (SDB)

Te: Life Springs Environmental Test Method:  BO1Sm
Attn® Kenneth Meieen Prep Method:  3550/8015M

Diesal with Silica Gel Clean-up

Sample ID:  WO-10 Lab Sample ID; 1999-08-0032-002
Project: 98041.2 Receives: 08/031999 1640
R.T. Nahas Co.

Extracted: 068/09/199% 10:60
Sampled: 08/03/1698 08:00 QC-Batch: 1959/08/09-03.10
Matrix: Soil
Sample/Analysis Flag: she ( See Legend & Note section )

| ‘Compound ” iResult [Rep.Limt | Units | Diluion | Analyzed " | Fag |
| Diesel 560 120 mg/Kg | 2000 081011999 12:31] ndp |
| Surrogate(s) l i i
I_ c-Terphenyl 2353 ’ 60-130 i % L 20.00 |08/10/1998 12:31 1,

1220 Quamy Lane * Pisasanton, CA 545864756
Telephane: {925) 484.1318 ~ Facsimila; (325) 484.1056

Printed on: 08/10/1999 15:49 Page 3 of &
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